To determine the frequency of diabetic retinopathy and microalbuminuria in newly diagnosed 
patients of type 2 diabetes mellitus.  
Methods: This descriptive case series study was conducted at Medicine Department of Combined 
Military Hospital Lahore from March 2014 to August 2014. One hundred and fifty seven (157) newly 
diagnosed type 2 diabetes mellitus patients fulfilling inclusion criteria were selected for this study via 
non probability purposive sampling. All patients had detailed fundus examination and microalbuminuria 
was diagnosed by calculating albumin-creatinine ratio.

[...]

mellitus as diagnosed by ADA guidelines or Newly 
diagnosed type 2 diabetic patients (duration <4 
weeks) were included in the study. Patients having 
microalbuminuria and retinopathy due to any other 
etiology and Type 1 diabetes mellitus were excluded 
from the study 
Data collection procedure:  One hundred and fifty 
seven (157) patients fulfilling the inclusion criteria 
were included in this study. After informed consent, a 
detailed history about onset, duration and diagnosis 
of diabetes mellitus was recorded. Since urinary 
albumin excretion is affected by factors like sustained